

No. 4-422

---

**In The Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

United States of America,  
*Petitioner*

v.

Amanda Koehler,  
*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT,  
AMANDA KOEHLER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....vii**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**I. The search of the computer at the border was a nonroutine, extremely intrusive search, which requires a warrant.....5**

*A. The search of the laptop’s contents at the border frustrates the underlying purpose of the border search exception .....5*

*B. The search of the internal contents of a computer and cell phone go beyond a routine search.....9*

**II. The use of the PNR-1 Drone constituted an unreasonable search in violation of the Fourth Amendment.....12**

*A. This Court should consider the capabilities of the PNR-1 Drone used in this case and the capabilities of more sophisticated drones which are already in use or in development ..... 12*

*B. The area surveilled by the PNR-1 drone was a part of the curtilage of the home ..... 14*

*C. The warrantless aerial surveillance of a home and its curtilage using an unmanned aerial device outside the public navigable airspace is an unreasonable search in violation of the Fourth Amendment ..... 16*

*D. Even if the aerial surveillance occurred within the public navigable airspace, the warrantless aerial surveillance in this case still violated the Fourth Amendment because it occurred in an area where a reasonable person would not expect an aerial device to be located ..... 17*

**III. The use of the Doppler radar device constituted an unreasonable search in violation of the Fourth Amendment..... 20**

*A. The Doppler radar device is not in general public use..... 20*

*B. The search using the Doppler radar device revealed intimate details of the home and its curtilage.....*21

*C. The information obtained by law enforcement using the Doppler radar device would previously have been unknowable without a physical intrusion.....*22

**IV. Koehler has Fourth Amendment standing to raise the exclusionary rule because she has a reasonable expectation of privacy in the contents of the laptop and the curtilage of the home.....** 23

**CONCLUSION .....** 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Alderman v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 23

*Arizona v. Hicks*,  
480 U.S. 321 (1987)..... 22

*Bond v. United States*,  
529 U.S. 334 (2000)..... 19

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... 13, 14

*California v. Ciraolo*,  
476 U.S. 207 (1986).....4, 15, 18, 19

*California v. Greenwood*,  
486 U.S. 35 (1988)..... 18

*Dow Chemical Co. v. United States*,  
476 U.S. 227 (1986)..... 20

*Florida v. Jardines*,  
569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 12

*Florida v. Riley*,  
488 U.S. 445 (1989).....*passim*

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 12, 18, 20, 23

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....*passim*

*Oliver v. United States*,  
466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... 14, 21

*Rakas v. Illinois*,  
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 23, 24

*Riley v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....*passim*

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	12, 22
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	23
<i>United States v. 12 200-ft. Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	8
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	8
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 528 U.S. 295 (1999).....	6
<b><u>Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Brocuglio v. Proulx</i> , 67 F. App'x 58 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Daughenbaugh v. City of Tiffin</i> , 150 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Graf</i> , 784 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24

<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Molina-Tarazon</i> , 279 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Taketa</i> , 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Widgren v. Maple Grove Township</i> , 429 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1357(c) (2016).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) (2016).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2016).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 5316 (2016).....	1

**Other Authorities**

14 C.F.R. § 107.51(b) (2017).....	17
Brittany Puckett, <i>Mighty Morphin’ Power Range-R: The Intersection of the Fourth Amendment and Evolving Police Technology</i> , 8 ELON L. REV. 555 (2016).....	21
Cynthia McFadden ET. AL., <i>American Citizens: U.S. Border Agents Can Search Your Cellphone</i> , NBC NEWS, (Mar. 13, 2017), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/traveling-while-brown-u-s-border-agents-can-search-your-n732746">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/traveling-while-brown-u-s-border-agents-can-search-your-n732746</a> .....	7

David Price, <i>What’s the true formatted storage capacity of an iPhone, iPad, or iPod?</i> , MACWORLD (Feb. 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.macworld.co.uk/feature/ipad/whats-iphone-ipod-ipads-true-formatted-storage-capacity-3511773/">https://www.macworld.co.uk/feature/ipad/whats-iphone- ipod-ipads-true-formatted-storage-capacity-3511773/</a> .....	10
G. ORWELL, 1984 (Harcourt Brace Jovanovich ed., 1949).....	12, 14
John Villasenor, <i>Observations from Above: Unmanned Aircraft Systems and Privacy</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 457 (2013) .....	13
Jonathan Olivito, <i>Beyond the Fourth Amendment: Limiting Drone Surveillance Through the Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 669 (2013) .....	14
Lucas Mearian, <i>Data Storage: Then and Now</i> , COMPUTERWORLD (Mar. 14, 2014), <a href="https://www.computerworld.com/article/2473980/data-storage-solutions/Data-storage-solutions-143723-storage-now-and-then.html">https://www.computerworld.com/article/2473980/data-storage-solutions/ Data-storage-solutions-143723-storage-now-and-then.html</a> .....	10
S. Alex Spelman, <i>Drones: Updating the Fourth Amendment and the Technological Trespass Doctrine</i> , 16 NEV. L.J. 373 (2015).....	13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	5
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, PUB. NO. 0204-0709, INSPECTION OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (2015).....	6
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, BORDER SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (2009). .....	6, 7
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, TEST RESULTS FOR MOBILE DEVICE ACQUISITION TOOL (2017), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/publication/mobile-device-acquisition">https://www.dhs.gov/publication/mobile-device-acquisition</a> .....	8
Wayne LaFave, <i>The Forgotten Motto of Obsta Principiis in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 28 ARIZ. L. REV. 291 (1986) .....	14
